

No. 90-162C
(Judge Bush)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STEPHEN S. ADAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH
RESPECT TO CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS EMPLOYED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT**

Edgar James
Sean Bajkowski
Of Counsel
James & Hoffman, P.C.
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 510
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 496-0500
(202) 496-0555 facsimile

Jules Bernstein
Counsel of Record
Linda Lipsett
Of Counsel
Bernstein & Lipsett, P.C.
1920 L Street, N.W., Suite 303
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-1798
(202) 296-7220 facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

 A. The Fact That Most Of Plaintiffs’ Criminal Investigations Involved Fraud
 Against HUD Is Irrelevant To Their Exemption Status.....4

 B. The Administration/Production Dichotomy Does Not Control The Primary
 Duty Test.....7

 C. Plaintiffs’ Primary Duty Is Not A “Supporting Service”.....13

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Adam v. United States, 26 Cl. Ct. 782 (1992)12, 14

Adams v. United States, 27 Fed. Cl. 5 (1992), rev'd in part and remanded,
178 F.3d 1306, 1998 WL 804552 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 23, 1998) passim

Adams v. United States, No. 90-162C and Consolidated Cases (Fed. Cl. Dec. 1, 2004)2

Adams v. United States, 65 Fed. Cl. 195 (2005)2, 5, 9

Amshey v. United States, 26 Cl. Ct. 582 (1992).....19

Auer v. Robbins, 65 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 1995)15, 16

Berg v. United States, 49 Fed. Cl. 459 (2001)4, 14, 17, 18, 19

Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc., 299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002) passim

Campbell v. U.S. Air Force, 775 F. Supp. 893 (E.D. Cal. 1990)18, 19

Dymond v. United States Postal Service, 670 F.2d 93 (8th Cir. 1982)12

Ferrell v. Gwinnett County Bd. of Ed., 481 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (N.D. Ga 2007)11, 12, 13

In re Lueders, 111 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1997)15

Locker v. Bolger, 644 F.2d 39 (D.C. Cir. 1981)12

Martin v. Indiana Michigan Power Co., 381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)7, 8, 9, 10, 12

Mulverhill v. New York, No. 87-CV-853, 1994 WL 263594
(N.D.N.Y. May 19, 1994)4, 17, 19

Raper v. Iowa, 688 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2004).....15, 16

Roney v. United States, 790 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1992)12, 18

Schaefer v. Indiana Michigan Power Co., 358 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2004)9

Shaw v. Prentice Hall Computer Publishing, Inc., 151 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1998)9

Shockley v. City of Newport News, 997 F.2d 18 (4th Cir. 1993)15, 16

Smith v. Wynfield Dev. Co., 451 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 2006)12

<u>Sports Graphics, Inc. v. United States</u> , 24 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	13
<u>Sprague v. United States</u> , 677 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	12
<u>Statham v. United States</u> , No. 00-699C, 2002 WL 31292278 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 11, 2002).....	10, 11, 12, 14

REGULATIONS

Title 5 C.F.R. (2001 edition)

5 C.F.R. § 551.104.....	8, 10, 15
5 C.F.R. § 551.104(1)(iv).....	2, 13
5 C.F.R. § 551.206(a)(2).....	1, 7

Title 29 C.F.R. (1994 edition)

29 C.F.R. § 541.2(a)(1).....	1
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(b)	14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(c)(1).....	8

Title 29 C.F.R. (2005 edition)

29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 541.3(b)	15

Federal Register (April 23, 2004)

<u>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees</u> , 69 Fed. Reg. 22122 et seq. (DOL Apr. 23, 2004)	passim
---	--------

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

OPM Decision Number F-1810-12-02 (Oct. 16, 2006).....	10, 11
<u>Inspector General Authority to Conduct Regulatory Investigations</u> , 13 Op. O.L.C. 54, 1989 OLC LEXIS 70 (March 9, 1989)	6
